
 

1 

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK 

 

JAMES OWENS, et al. 

Plaintiffs, 
 
v. 

 
TALIBAN a/k/a ISLAMIC EMIRATE OF 
AFGHANISTAN 

Defendant. 
 

 
 

 

Civil Action No. 22-cv-01949 (VEC) 

 

 

 

 
SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL DECLARATION OF MATTHEW D. MCGILL 

IN SUPPORT OF ENTRY OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT 

I, Matthew D. McGill, hereby declare as follows: 

1. I am an attorney duly licensed to practice law in the State of New York and am 

admitted to the bar of this Court.  I am a partner at Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP and counsel for 

Plaintiffs in the above-captioned matter.  I am over the age of 18, I have personal knowledge of 

the facts stated herein, and if called to testify, I could and would competently testify to these facts.   

2. I make this Second Supplemental Declaration pursuant to the Court’s Order of 

March 16, 2023, Dkt. 99, and in accordance with Rule 55(b) of the Federal Rules of Civil 

Procedure, Local Civil Rule 55.2(b), and the Court’s Individual Rules of Practice in Civil Cases, 

in support of entry of default judgment against Defendant Taliban a/k/a Islamic Emirate of 

Afghanistan. 

3. This Second Supplemental Declaration supplements my Declaration in Support of 

Entry of Default Judgment filed on July 14, 2022, Dkt. 74 (“July 14, 2022 Declaration”), and my 

Supplemental Declaration in Support of Entry of Default Judgment filed on March 6, 2023, Dkt. 87 

(“March 6, 2023 Declaration”). 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 1 of 54



 

2 

4. Pursuant to the Court’s Order of March 16, 2023, Dkt. 99, the purpose of this 

Second Supplemental Declaration is to provide the Court with updated calculations of Plaintiffs’ 

requested prejudgment interest assuming an April 5, 2023 judgment date. 

5. As indicated in the March 6, 2023 Declaration, Plaintiffs had sought the following 

damages: base compensatory damages of $1,365,542,626.56; total compensatory damages of 

$1,899,416,611.92 (i.e., base compensatory damages plus $533,873,985.36 of prejudgment 

interest); punitive damages of $3,291,109,761.26; and a total award (total compensatory damages 

plus punitive damages) of $5,190,526,373.18, plus postjudgment interest.  See Dkt. 87, ¶ 14.  As 

the Court noted in its Order of March 16, 2023, the prior calculation of $533,873,985.36 in 

prejudgment interest—a component of Plaintiffs’ total compensatory damages—was based on an 

assumed judgment date of March 10, 2023.  See Dkt. 99, at 1; Dkt. 87, ¶¶ 9, 11–13.  The Court 

directed Plaintiffs to update their damages calculations to reflect the prejudgment interest that has 

accrued “assuming an April 5, 2023 judgment date.”  Dkt. 99, at 1.  Accordingly, this Second 

Supplemental Declaration supplants paragraphs 10, 11, 12, 13, and 14 of the March 6, 2023 

Declaration (which, in turn, supplanted paragraphs 60, 61, 63, 64, and 65 of the July 14, 2022 

Declaration), as follows.1 

6. In keeping with Judge Bates’ method of calculation, this Court should calculate 

prejudgment interest for Plaintiffs encompassed by the prior Owens, Mwila, and Khaliq judgments 

as follows:  Since Judge Bates’ award of compensatory damages for the injuries sustained in the 

                                                 
 1 Because prejudgment interest is a component of total compensatory damages, the updated 

damages calculations provided herein and in the appended table thus reflect increases in 
Plaintiffs’ requested total compensatory damages as compared to the March 6, 2023 
Declaration.  Because prejudgment interest is not a component of Plaintiffs’ base 
compensatory damages or punitive damages, those amounts remain the same as the amounts 
requested in the March 6, 2023 Declaration. 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 2 of 54



 

3 

bombings included prejudgment interest calculated through 2014,2 this Court should calculate 

prejudgment interest from 2015 to present.  The first step is to multiply $1.00 by the average 

federal prime rate for 2015 (3.26%) and to add that amount to $1.00, which yields 1.03260.3  The 

next step is to multiply 1.03260 by the average federal prime rate for 2016 (3.51%) and to add that 

amount to 1.03260, which yields 1.06884.  This iterative process should be continued through 

2023.  Since the average prime rate for 2023 is not yet available, following Judge Bates, the Court 

should estimate the 2023 rate based on the average of the previous five years (4.368%).4  See 

Owens v. Republic of Sudan, No. 01-cv-2244, Dkt. 348, at 12 n.7 (D.D.C. Oct. 24, 2014).  And in 

the interest of precision, the Court should adjust this estimated 2023 rate based on how much time 

has elapsed in 2023 when the Court enters judgment.  See Lonnquist v. Islamic Republic of Iran, 

No. 17-cv-1630, Dkt. 45, at 26 n.3 (D.D.C. Aug. 31, 2020). 

7. For purposes of calculating Plaintiffs’ proposed damages, Plaintiffs have assumed 

a judgment date in this action of April 5, 2023, in accordance with the Court’s direction.  See 

Dkt. 99, at 1.  Based on the aforementioned iterative calculation, the multiplier from 2015 through 

2022 is 1.37764.  Thus, the final step is to multiply 1.37764 by 0.04368 (the estimated prime rate 

                                                 
 2 See Owens v. Republic of Sudan, No. 01-cv-2244, Dkt. 300, at 18 nn.9–10 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 

2014); Owens v. Republic of Sudan, No. 01-cv-2244, Dkt. 348, at 12 nn.6–7 (D.D.C. Oct. 24, 
2014); Mwila v. Islamic Republic of Iran, No. 08-cv-1377, Dkt. 89, at 15 n.7, 16 n.8 (D.D.C. 
Mar. 28, 2014); Khaliq v. Republic of Sudan, No. 10-cv-356, Dkt. 41, at 8 nn.4–5 (D.D.C. Mar. 
28, 2014). 

 3 For the average prime rate for each year since the embassy bombings, see Dkt. 74, ¶ 59 n.3.  
When Plaintiffs originally calculated damages in the July 14, 2022 Declaration, the average 
prime rate for 2022 was not yet available, so Plaintiffs estimated that rate using the average of 
the previous five years.  See id., ¶ 60 & n.7.  Since the actual average prime rate for 2022 is 
now available (4.86%), Plaintiffs use that rate for 2022 in all of the updated calculations herein 
instead of the estimated 2022 rate that Plaintiffs had previously calculated (4.216%). 

 4 The prime rates for the previous five years (2018 through 2022) were 4.91% (2018), 5.28% 
(2019), 3.54% (2020), 3.25% (2021), and 4.86% (2022).  Thus, the average of these rates is 
4.368 = (4.91 + 5.28 + 3.54 + 3.25 + 4.86) / 5. 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 3 of 54



 

4 

for 2023 based on the average prime rate for the last five years), and to multiply that amount by 

0.26027, since 26.027% of the year 2023 will have elapsed on April 5, 2023, and then to add that 

product to 1.37764.  This yields a final multiplier for the Owens, Mwila, and Khaliq Plaintiffs of 

1.39330. 5   To calculate total compensatory damages for each Owens, Mwila, and Khaliq 

Plaintiff—with prejudgment interest included—the Court should multiply the compensatory 

damages that each Plaintiff seeks (which again is equal to the amount of prior compensatory 

damages they were awarded for their injuries in the bombings minus any recoveries) by 1.39330, 

as reflected in the table appended to this Second Supplemental Declaration and included in 

Plaintiffs’ Further Updated Proposed Default Judgment. 

8. In keeping with Judge Bates’ method of calculation, this Court should calculate 

prejudgment interest for Plaintiffs encompassed by the Lonnquist judgment as follows:  Since 

Judge Bates calculated prejudgment interest through August 31, 2020, this Court should begin 

with September 1, 2020 through December 31, 2020.  The first step is to multiply $1.00 by the 

average federal prime rate for 2020 (3.54%), then to multiply that amount by 0.33333 (since Judge 

Bates had calculated that 66.67% of the year had elapsed as of August 31, 2020), and then to add 

that amount to $1.00, which yields 1.01180.  The next step is to multiply 1.01180 by the average 

prime rate for 2021 (3.25%) and to add that amount to 1.01180, which yields 1.04468.  The next 

step is to multiply 1.04468 by the average prime rate for 2022 (4.86%) and to add that amount to 

1.04468, which yields 1.09545.  The next and final step is to continue that iterative process for 

                                                 
 5 The full calculation is as follows:  1 + (1 * 0.0326) + (1.03260 * 0.0351) + (1.06884 * 0.041) 

+ (1.11267 * 0.0491) + (1.16730 * 0.0528) + (1.22893 * 0.0354) + (1.27244 * 0.0325) + 
(1.31379 * 0.0486) + (1.37764 * 0.04368 * 0.26027) = 1.39330.  If the Court enters judgment 
on a date after April 5, 2023, and wishes to adjust interest for 2023 based on the date of 
judgment, then this calculation would be the same, except that 0.26027 in the last calculation 
would be substituted with the applicable percentage based on how much time has elapsed in 
2023 as of the date of judgment. 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 4 of 54



 

5 

2023.  Since the average prime rate for 2023 is not yet available, the Court should estimate the 

2023 rate based on the average of the previous five years (4.368%).  See supra, ¶ 6 & n.4; Owens, 

No. 01-cv-2244, Dkt. 348, at 12 n.7.  And in the interest of precision, the Court should adjust this 

estimated 2023 rate based on how much time has elapsed in 2023 at the time the Court enters 

judgment.  See Lonnquist, No. 17-cv-1630, Dkt. 45, at 26 n.3.  For purposes of calculating 

Plaintiffs’ proposed damages, Plaintiffs have assumed a judgment date of April 5, 2023, in 

accordance with the Court’s direction.  See Dkt. 99, at 1.  Thus, the final step is to multiply 1.09545 

by 0.04368 (the estimated prime rate for 2023), and to multiply that amount by 0.26027, since 

26.027% of the year 2023 will have elapsed on April 5, 2023, and then to add that product to 

1.09545.  This yields a final multiplier for the Lonnquist Plaintiffs of 1.10791.6  To calculate total 

compensatory damages for each Lonnquist Plaintiff—with prejudgment interest included—the 

Court should multiply the base compensatory damages that each Lonnquist Plaintiff seeks by 

1.10791, as reflected in the table appended to this Second Supplemental Declaration and included 

in Plaintiffs’ Further Updated Proposed Default Judgment. 

9. Since Daniel Briehl and Gary Cross have not previously obtained judgments, the 

Court should calculate prejudgment interest for these two Plaintiffs as follows:  The first step is to 

multiply $1.00 by the average federal prime rate in 1998 (8.35%), then to multiply that amount by 

the percentage of the year remaining from August 7, 1998 (the date of the embassy bombings) to 

December 31, 1998 (40.0%, as Judge Bates calculated in Lonnquist, No. 17-cv-1630, Dkt. 45, at 

                                                 
 6 The full calculation is as follows:  1 + (1 * 0.0354 * 0.33333) + (1.01180 * 0.0325) + (1.04468 

* 0.0486) + (1.09545 * 0.04368 * 0.26027) = 1.10791.  If the Court enters judgment on a date 
after April 5, 2023, and wishes to adjust interest for 2023 based on the date of judgment, then 
this calculation would be the same, except that 0.26027 in the last calculation would be 
substituted with the applicable percentage based on how much time has elapsed in 2023 as of 
the date of judgment. 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 5 of 54



 

6 

26 n.3), and then to add that amount to $1.00, yielding 1.03340.  The next step is to multiply 

1.03340 by the average prime rate for 1999 (8.00%) and to add that amount to 1.03340, yielding 

1.11607.  This iterative process should be continued through 2023.  Since the average prime rate 

for 2023 is not yet available, the Court should estimate the 2023 rate based on the average of the 

previous five years (4.368%).  See supra, ¶ 6 & n.4; Owens, No. 01-cv-2244, Dkt. 348, at 12 n.7.  

And in the interest of precision, the Court should adjust this estimated 2023 rate based on how 

much time has elapsed in 2023 at the time the Court enters judgment.  See Lonnquist, No. 17-cv-

1630, Dkt. 45, at 26 n.3.  For purposes of calculating Plaintiffs’ proposed damages, Plaintiffs have 

assumed a judgment date in this action of April 5, 2023, in accordance with the Court’s direction.  

See Dkt. 99, at 1.  Thus, the final step is to multiply the multiplier through 2022 (3.22010) by 

0.04368, then to multiply that amount by 0.26027, since 26.027% of the year 2023 will have 

elapsed on April 5, 2023, and then to add that product to 3.22010.  This yields a final multiplier 

for Briehl and Cross of 3.25670.7  To calculate total compensatory damages for Briehl and Cross—

with prejudgment interest included—the Court should multiply the base compensatory damages 

that Briehl and Cross each seek by 3.25670, as reflected in the table appended to this Second 

Supplemental Declaration and included in Plaintiffs’ Further Updated Proposed Default Judgment. 

* * * 

                                                 
 7 The full calculation is as follows:  1 + (1 * 0.0835 * 0.4) + (1.03340 * 0.08) + (1.11607 * 

0.0923) + (1.21909 * 0.0691) + (1.30332 * 0.0467) + (1.36419 * 0.0412) + (1.42039 * 0.0434) 
+ (1.48204 * 0.0619) + (1.57378 * 0.0796) + (1.69905 * 0.0805) + (1.83582 * 0.0509) + 
(1.92927 * 0.0325) + (1.99197 * 0.0325) + (2.05671 * 0.0325) + (2.12355 * 0.0325) + 
(2.19257 * 0.0325) + (2.26382 * 0.0325) + (2.33740 * 0.0326) + (2.41360 * 0.0351) + 
(2.49831 * 0.041) + (2.60075 * 0.0491) + (2.72844 * 0.0528) + (2.87250 * 0.0354) + (2.97419 
* 0.0325) + (3.07085 * 0.0486) + (3.22010 * 0.04368 * 0.26027) = 3.25670.  If the Court enters 
judgment on a date after April 5, 2023, and wishes to adjust interest for 2023 based on the date 
of judgment, then this calculation would be the same, except that 0.26027 in the last calculation 
would be substituted with the applicable percentage based on how much time has elapsed in 
2023 as of the date of judgment. 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 6 of 54



 

7 

10. In sum, as reflected in the table appended to this Second Supplemental Declaration 

and included in Plaintiffs’ Further Updated Proposed Default Judgment, Plaintiffs request base 

compensatory damages of $1,365,542,626.56; total compensatory damages of $1,905,269,836.12 

(i.e., base compensatory damages plus $539,727,209.56 of prejudgment interest); punitive 

damages of $3,291,109,761.26; and a total award (total compensatory damages plus punitive 

damages) of $5,196,379,597.38, plus postjudgment interest.  Plaintiffs respectfully request that the 

Court enter an order awarding these damages, adopting the table appended to this Second 

Supplemental Declaration and included in Plaintiffs’ Further Updated Proposed Default Judgment. 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the 

foregoing is true and correct. 

 

Executed in Washington, D.C. on March 24, 2023     /s/ Matthew D. McGill    
Matthew D. McGill 
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP 
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20036 
Telephone:  (202) 955-8500 
Facsimile:  (202) 530-9522 

        mmcgill@gibsondunn.com 

Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 7 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 8 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 9 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 10 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 11 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 12 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 13 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 14 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 15 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 16 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 17 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 18 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 19 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 20 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 21 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 22 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 23 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 24 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 25 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 26 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 27 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 28 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 29 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 30 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 31 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 32 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 33 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 34 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 35 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 36 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 37 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 38 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 39 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 40 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 41 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 42 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 43 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 44 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 45 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 46 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 47 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 48 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 49 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 50 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 51 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 52 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 53 of 54



Case 1:22-cv-01949-VEC   Document 101   Filed 03/24/23   Page 54 of 54




